is probable of being achieved, provided such provisions are applicable, or date of grant. Compensation expense from
restricted stock units is recognized using the straight-line method over the vesting period. Compensation expense of
$3,111, $2,470 and $870 has been recognized for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively.
Unearned compensation for restricted stock units is shown as a reduction of stockholders� equity in the consolidated
balance sheets and consolidated statements of stockholders� equity. For stock options granted, no compensation
expense has been recognized because all stock options granted have exercise prices not less than the market value of
our stock on the grant date.
   SFAS No. 123, as amended by SFAS No. 148, requires disclosure of pro forma income and pro forma income per
share as if the fair value based method had been applied in measuring compensation expense. The following table
summarizes pro forma net income and earnings per share in accordance with SFAS No. 123, for the years ended
December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 had compensation expense for our stock-based compensation plan been based on
fair value at the grant date:

Restated Restated
As

Reported
As

Reported
2005 2004 2003 2004 2003

Net income � as reported $ 63,127 $ 29,559 $ 18,463 $ 29,559 $ 18,463
Add: Stock-based compensation
expense included in reported net
income, net of related tax expense 1,929 1,532 539 1,532 539
Deduct: stock-based compensation
expense determined using the fair
value method, net of related tax effects (1,714) (840) (595) (1,714) (685)

Net income � pro forma $ 63,342 $ 30,251 $ 18,407 $ 29,377 $ 18,317

Earnings Per Share:
Basic
As reported $ 7.83 $ 3.49 $ 2.13 $ 3.49 $ 2.13

Pro forma $ 7.86 $ 3.57 $ 2.12 $ 3.47 $ 2.11

Diluted
As reported $ 6.28 $ 3.10 $ 2.11 $ 3.10 $ 2.11

Pro forma $ 6.30 $ 3.17 $ 2.10 $ 3.09 $ 2.09

Edgar Filing: AVATAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 64

55

Edgar Filing: AVATAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

NOTE A � SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES � continued
   The amounts previously reported for 2004 and 2003 for stock-based compensation under the fair value method for
the pro forma disclosure in the table above have been restated to reflect the correction of assumptions used in
determining the stock-based compensation under the fair value method with respect to certain market conditioned